
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Public Accounts Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 28 October 2015
7.00 pm,
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 0208 31 49446) 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 1 - 8

2.  Declarations of interest 9 - 12

3.  Financial Forecast 2015/16 13 - 28

4.  Management Report
A link to the Council’s Management Report can be found here.

5.  Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 29 - 48

6.  Income Generation Review - Final Report 49 - 88

7.  Select Committee work programme 89 - 108

8.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s38816/August%202015%20Management%20Report.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s38816/August%202015%20Management%20Report.pdf


Public Accounts Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 28 October 2015.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 20 October 2015

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)
Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Abdeslam Amrani
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Maja Hilton
Councillor Ami Ibitson
Councillor Roy Kennedy
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Crada Onuegbu
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29 September 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Maja Hilton, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier and Jim Mallory. 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Abdeslam Amrani and Roy Kennedy

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall (Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee), Mayor 
Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), 
Councillor Hilary Moore (Chair Children & Young People Select Committee), Councillor 
Stella Jeffrey, Councillor Liam Curran (Chair Sustainable Development Select 
Committee), Councillor Carl Handley (Chair Housing Select Committee), Councillor 
Pauline Morrison (Chair Safer & Stronger Communities), David Austin (Head of 
Corporate Resources), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), 
Duncan Dewhurst (Head of Service Change and Technology), Robyn Fairman (Head of 
Strategy), Andreas Ghosh (Head of Personnel & Development), Helen Glass (Principal 
Lawyer), James Lee (Service Manager, Inclusion and Prevention and Head of Cultural 
and Community Development), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), 
Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration), Selwyn Thompson 
(Head of Financial Services), Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services), Sara Williams 
(Executive Director, Children and Young People) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2015

1.1 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 July 2015 be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 Councillor Jim Mallory declared a personal interest in item 3 as he was a school 
governor at Abbey Manor College.

3. Lewisham Future Programme 2016/17 Draft Revenue Budget Savings 
Proposals

3.1 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the savings report 
to the committee and explained that the report continued the work from the last 
financial year and could be looked at in the context of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. The following points were noted:

 Pending the Comprehensive Spending Review in Novemb
[...]
d, the following key point was raised:

 The income generation proposals included just over £1 million of 
savings and included proposing income from the wireless concession 
as identified by the Public Accounts Select Committee in their in-
depth review on Income Generation.

3.12 Ralph Wilkinson addressed the committee regarding G2d and G2e – 
income generation through centralised debt collection and parking charges. 
During the presentation and the discussions that followed, the following key 
points were raised:

 The 2013 Parking Policy Review agreed that there would be no 
parking increases until 2016.

 It was important that charges were in line with neighbouring 
boroughs.

3.13 Barrie Neal, Head of Corporate Policy and Governance, addressed the 
committee regarding savings proposal I2a, I2b and I2c addressing policy 
and performance service redesign, senior management executive support 
and Governance. During the presentation and the discussions that followed, 
the following key points were raised:

 The Policy team had a £900,000 reduction in 2015/16 and was now 
proposing an additional £180,000 savings in 2017/18.

 The impact of the proposed savings in Governance would be across 
both the Business & Committee and the Scrutiny Teams.



4

3.13 Ralph Wilkinson addressed the committee regarding I3, reorganisation of 
complaints with an anticipated saving of £50k. During the presentation and 
the discussions that followed, the following key point was raised:

 It would be useful to have feedback after the review had taken place 
and an item on the Public Accounts Select Committee work 
programme could be beneficial. 

3.14 Robyn Fairman, Head of Strategy addressed the committee regarding 
savings proposals I4a and I4b. The savings in the Communications Team 
were as a result of voluntary redundancies. The savings in the Strategy 
Team were due to the team having successfully won European Social 
Funding.

3.15 David Austin addressed the committee rega
[...]
cers be updated as 
these proposals are developed and monitored once implemented, with 
additional analysis where possible.  



6

(3) The Public Accounts Select Committee agreed the following proposals be 
referred with no changes: F2a and F2b;F3; I2a,I2b and I2c;I4a and 
I4b;I5:I6;I7;I8;I9a,I9b,I9c,I9d,I9e; I10a and I10b; and O4.

(4) The Public Accounts Select Committee made additional comments for 
referral on the following proposals:

G2: Income generation

The Committee agreed with the comments of the Safer, Stronger 
Communities Select Committee and strongly endorsed the appointment of a 
commercialism specialist at senior officer level. This had been brought out in 
evidence sessions as part of the Income Generation Review being conducted 
by the committee and would be one of the key recommendations of the final 
report which would be presented to Mayor and Cabinet at its meeting on 11 
November 2015.

I3: Reorganisation of how complaints are managed across the Council.

The Committee agreed the proposal but requested that the Public Accounts 
Select Committee receive feedback on the results of the review after it had 
been completed.

O5 Discretionary Freedom Pass

The Committee endorsed the comments of the Safer, Stronger Communities 
Select Committee and rejected the proposal in its current form requesting 
that it be reconsidered in light of the implications on vulnerable residents.

4. Income Generation Review evidence session

4.1 Selwyn Thompson, Head of Finance, introduced the report to the 
committee, highlighting that this evidence session focussed on what LB 
Lewisham were currently undertaking in the field of income generation. 
During the presentation and in the discussion that followed, the following 
key points were raised:

 Generating income was a key strand of the Lewisham 2020 scheme.
 The Fees and Charges strategy was a central part of this.
 The current main areas where the Council sold services were to schools in 

the borough.
 Improving performance on operational assets was also of key importance 

including maximising market rent.

4.2 Councillor Ingleby, Vice-Chair of the Public Accounts Select Committee, 
tabled a report highlighting discussions he had held around income 
generation models, a copy of this will be interleaved with the agenda.   



7

 In the discussion that followed committee members highlighted the 
importance of a commercialisation specialist being appointed at senior 
manager level.

4.3 RESOLVED:

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the additional information tabled by Cllr Ingleby be noted.

(3) That an update on the Fees and Charges Strategy be brought back 
to the Public Accounts Committee at the end of this municipal year.

(4) That the draft recommendations for the Income Generation Review 
include a recommendation for the Council to appoint a 
commercialisation specialist.

5. Select Committee work programme

5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the committee and 
asked for any comments on the work programme.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That an update on the Complaints Review (listed in savings proposal 
I3) be presented to the committee during the current municipal year.  

6. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------





Committee Public Accounts Select Committee Item No. 2

Title Declarations of Interest

Wards

Contributors Chief Executive 

Class Part 1 Date 28 October 2015

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct:- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-
[...]
ay; if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f)  Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)





Public Accounts Select Committee

REPORT TITLE Financial Forecasts 2015/16 as at 30 September 2015

KEY DECISION No Item No. 3

WARD N/A

CONTRIBUTORS Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration

CLASS Part 1 Date 28 October 2015

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the financial forecasts for 2015/16 as at 30 September 2015 
and makes comparisons to the first report which presented financial monitoring 
information to the end of May 2015.  The key areas to note are as follows:

i. There is a forecast overspend of £8.1m against the directorates’ net general fund 
revenue budget as at 30 September 2015.  This is set out in more detail in 
sections five to nine of this report.  This compares to a forecast overspend of 
£8.6m as at the end of May 2015.  It should be noted that the Council recorded a 
final outturn of £5.2m for 2014/15 which resulted after applying £3.9m of funding 
for ‘risks and other budget pressures’ against the directorates’ year-end overspend 
of £9.1m for that year.  

ii. For the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) there are three schools which are 
expected to report and apply for a licensed deficit by the year end.  This is set out 
in more detail in section 11 of this report.

iii. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projecting a £2.3m surplus.  This surplus 
is expected to be transferred to reserves at the end of the year to ensure that there 
are sufficient resources available to fund the current housing programme over the 
medium term.  This is set out in more detail in section 12 of this report.

iv. As at 30 September 2015, council tax collection is 0.3% lower than this year’s 
profile and 0.2% lower than this time last year.  Business rates collection is 1.8% 
higher than the same period last year and is 0.1% lower than the required profile 
collection to achieve the target of 99% for the year. This is set out in more detail in 
section 13 of this report.

v. The Capital Programme overall spend to 30 September 2015 is £44.8m, which is 
39% of the revised budget of £116.2m.  Further details are given in section 14 of 
this report.  The comparable figure last year was 26% of the revised budget of 
£147.3m, with the final outturn being 89% of the revised budget of £137.3m.

2. PURPOSE

2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the financial forecasts for 2015/16 as at the 
end of September 2015, projected to the year end. 



3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Public Accounts Select Committee is asked to:

3.3.1 Note the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2016 and the 
action being taken by the Executive Directors to manage down the forecasted 
year-end overspend.

4. POLICY CONTEXT
 
4.1 Reporting financial results in a clear and meaningful format contributes directly to 

the council’s tenth corporate priority: inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and equity.

5. DIRECTORATE FORECAST OUTTURN

5.1 The forecasts against the directorates’ general fund revenue budgets are shown in 
Table 1 below.  In summary, a forecast year end overspend of £8.1m is being 
reported as at 30 September 2015.  At the same time last year, an overspend of 
some £10.6m was forecast.  Members should note that for 2015/16 there is a sum 
of £3.2m held corporately for managing ‘risks and other budget pressures’ which 
emerge during the year.  The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
will give due consideration as to when it might be appropriate to apply this sum to 
alleviate budget pressures.  This will happen towards the end of the financial year, 
after assessing the progress which has been made to manage down the current 
forecast overspend. 

  
Table 1 – Overall Directorate position for 2015/16

Directorate Gross 
budgeted 

spend

Gross 
budgeted 
income

Net 
budget

Forecast
over/

(under) 
spend
[...]
ease the supply of housing in the borough over the medium to 
long term.

12.4 In addition to the underspend in repairs and maintenance budgets, the current 
projected surplus of £2.3m includes £1.3m arising from increased tenants’ rental 
and leaseholder service charge income. The former has arisen due to of lower 
than budgeted void rates in respect of tenanted properties. The additional 
leaseholder income is as a result of major works income.

12.5 After transfers to reserves, the HRA is expected to report a balanced budget 
position. 

13. COLLECTION FUND

13.1 As at 30 September 2015, £56.1m of council tax had been collected, 50.9% of the 
total amount due for the year of £110.2m.  This is the slightly below the profiled 
rate required of 51.2% if the overall target of 96% is to be met.  The rate being 
achieved at this time last year was 51.1%

13.2 Business rates collection is at 64.6%, an increase of 1.8% compared to the same 
period last year but 0.1% lower than the profiled collection rate required if the 
overall target rate for the year of 99% is to be achieved.

14. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

14.1 The overall spend to 30 September is £44.8m, which is 39% of the revised budget 
of £116.2m, and below the profile figure expected if the programme is to be 
delivered in full.  However, the year end expenditure is forecast to be the same as 
the revised budget.  The revised budget shows a decrease to the budget figure in 
May 2015 of £154.8m.  This is mainly as a result of re-profiling the HRA capital 
budgets.  The comparable expenditure figure last year was 26% of the revised 
budget of £147m, with the final outturn being 89% of the revised budget of 
£137.3m.  The following table gives a breakdown of the budget and spend to date.

 
Table 10 – Capital Programme

2015/16 Capital Programme
Original 2015/16 

Budget (Per 
2015/16 Budget 

Report)

Revised 
Budget

Spend to 
30 

September 
2015

Spend to 
Date (on 
Revised 
Budget)

£m £m £m %
Community Services 0
[...]
0.3 21

Property Acquisition – LH 20.0 11.0 0.0 0
Highways and Bridges (TfL) 2.0 4.7 0.1 2
Highways and Bridges (LBL) 3.5 4.0 1.6 41
Other Schemes less than £1m 2.2 7.8 1.1 14
Grand Total 62.4 77.4 33.4 43



18 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

18.1 There are no equalities implications relevant to this report.

19  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

19.1 There are no environmental implications relevant to this report.

20 CONCLUSION

20.1 The report presents the half year position of the council financial position and 
shows that officers have continued to apply sound financial controls.  However, 
the short and medium-term outlook remains difficult and continued strong 
management and fiscal discipline will be required to enable the council to meet its 
financial targets for 2015/16 and beyond. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND APPENDICES
 
Short Title of Report Date Location Contact

Financial Forecasts 
2015/16

22 July 2015 
(M&C)

3rd Floor Laurence 
House

Richard Lambeth

Financial Outturn for 
2014/15

3 June 2015 
(M&C)

3rd Floor Laurence 
House

Richard Lambeth

2015/16 Budget 25 February 2015 
(Council)

3rd Floor Laurence 
House

Shola Ojo

For further information on this report, please contact Selwyn Thompson, Head of 
Financial Services on 020 8314 6932 



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS SELECT COMMITTEE

Report Title Treasury Management Mid-year Review Report 2015/16

Key Decision No Item No: 5

Ward All

Contributors Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration

Class Part 1 Date:  28 October 2015

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The report presents the current economic conditions in which the 

Council is operating in respect of its investments and borrowing.  It 
then sets out the Council’s treasury performance and Capital position 
as at 30th September 2015.  It also provides updates on the 
arrangements in place and an assessment of the current Treasury 
Management strategy as required by the Chartered Institute of 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice. 

1.2 The UK economy ha
[...]

The Findings 

 
5. Income Generation Strategies – initiatives from Local Authorities 

 
6. Wireless Concession – London Borough of Camden 

 
7. Commercialisation Strategies – Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
8. Trading Companies – LB Brent, Shropshire Council 

 
Overview of London Borough of Lewisham  

 
9. Lewisham Future Programme 

 
10. Future Income Proposals  

 
11. Conclusion      

 

12. Monitoring and ongoing scrutiny     
 



 

 
 

Chair’s Introduction  

 
To be inserted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Jamie Milne 
Chair of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
 



 

 

 

Executive summary  
 
To be inserted  



 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee would like to make the following recommendations: 
 
  



 

 
 

3 Purpose and structure of review 
 
3.1 As a result of the severe financial pressures faced by Local Government, the 

Public Accounts Select Committee decided, as part of its work programme, to 
carry out an in-depth review into Income Generation. The Committee wished 
to consider ways of maximising income generation to help protect the services 
to residents in the borough. 

 
3.2 At its meeting on 10th March 2015, the Committee received and agreed a 

scoping paper that set out the background and key lines of enquiry for the 
review. The key areas proposed to be considered were: 
 

Fees and charges 

 What is the role of the Fees and Charges Working Group? 

 How regularly are regulated and non-regulated fees and charges 
(including parking fines and charges for road closures) reviewed? 

 What steps is the Council taking to improve customer insight and use 
relevant information and data to understand demand and its drivers and 
set fees and charges accordingly? 

 How is the non-payment of fines, fees and charges dealt with? 

 What steps are being taken to improve the way services work with the 
central Debtors team? 

 
Assets  

 What methodology has been followed in relation to the rationalisation of 
the operat
[...]
Executive Director Environment, Leisure and Residents Services Department, 
Hammersmith and Fulham on commercialisation and income generation 
strategies at an informal meeting on 11th June 2015.  

 
7.2 Commercialisation could be defined as developing an organisation that was 

customer oriented and keen to enhance the customer experience each and 
every time. Ensuring that service interactions were easy for the customer and 
enhanced the customer experience and were responsive to their needs. LB 
Hammersmith and Fulham felt strongly that developing a commercial culture 
helped to maximise income generating opportunities whilst developing 
innovative service delivery models. 



 

 
 

 
7.3 At Hammersmith and Fulham, commercialisation was seen as a positive way 

of generating income to protect services. It could feel challenging at times and 
staff and managers needed to be supported through the process but the 
benefits to the organisation were substantial in terms of cross funding back 
into the general fund. 

 
7.4 In order to develop a successful commercial strategy it was important to 

identify and examine income generating services, ensuring a thorough 
understanding of costs and service levels as well as competition and value. 
Proactively cross-selling of services by staff was key. 
 

7.5 It was essential to properly assess “contributions” of non-statutory services 
and use thorough analysis to help make difficult choices. For example some 
services were routinely being subsidised at higher rates than others purely 
due to annual price rises effecting costs across services differently. If there 
was subsidy from the Council it needed to be properly assessed and be based 
on policy rather than being applied randomly from historic price uplifts and 
ineffective cost analysis of inflationary increases. 
 

7.6 The evidence from Hammersmith and Fulham stressed that better 
segmentation of the Council’s customer base was required to move away 
from the as
[...]
y with analysis based 
on role breakdowns rather than just the title and grade of a post. Highly 
qualified professionals were effectively doing low skilled tasks and there 
needed to be process redesign to improve capacity and resilience and 
increase cost effectiveness.  

 
IP & E Ltd and Shropshire Council  
  
8.8 IP & E Ltd is a limited company wholly owned by Shropshire Council. It was 

set up as an alternative structure to outsourcing with all profit invested back 
into public services. They do not pay dividends to private individuals and this 
was a key feature that appealed to public sector and third sector clients. The 
Grant Thornton Report “Spreading their wings – Building a successful local 
authority trading company20” had cited this as a good practice case study. 

 
8.9 The company was set-up using statutory powers in the Localism Act 2011 to 

enable profit to be generated by trading with a view to creating “public profit.” 
Commercialisation was at the heart of the company but whilst maintaining a 
public sector ethos and focus on customer experience. There were limitations 
within the contract to ensure that IP & E Ltd was only able to work in a way 
that was felt by Shropshire Council to be compatible with their own aims and 
objectives. The company did not work in isolation and worked closely with 
Shropshire Council, sharing policy aims, objectives and priorities. There was a 

                                                 
20

 See: http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/Global/spreading-their-wings-LATC-report-2015.pdf 

 

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/Global/spreading-their-wings-LATC-report-2015.pdf


 

 
 

public sector ethos within the company which was combined with a very 
strong customer focus based on fully evaluating needs and objectives. 

 
8.10 Shropshire Council set up two styles of companies within the IP & E branding 

– a trading company and a limited “Teckal” company. Currently the trading 
company was dormant and all work
[...]
et 
Monitoring

10/02/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 

August 2015 Housing Allocations Policy 02/03/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Date included in 
forward plan

Description of matter under 
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Financial Forecast 2015/16
	5 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review
	6 Income Generation Review - Final Report
	06IncomeGenerationReviewReport281015

	7 Select Committee work programme
	07SelectCommitteeWorkProgrammeAppendixB281015
	07SelectCommitteeWorkProgramme281015AppendixC




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Maja Hilton, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier and 
Jim Mallory 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mark Ingleby, Chris Barnham and Roy Kennedy

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), David Austin 
(Head of Corporate Resources), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer 
Services), John Johnstone (Acting Group Finance Manager), Robert Mellors (Finance 
Manager, Community Services and Adult Social Care), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate 
Policy and Governance), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Dave Richards (CYP 
Group Finance Manager) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015

1.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 September be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3. Financial Forecast 2015/16

3.1 Robert Mellors, Group Finance Manager, presented the report to the 
committee noting the following key points:

 There was a forecast overspend of £8.1million against the 
directorates net general fund. This was slightly less than the May 
estimate of £8.6 million.

 Regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant, there were three schools 
that had applied for a licenced deficit.

 The Housing Revenue Account was projecting a £2.3 million surplus 
which would be transferred to reserves at the end of the financial 
year to be reinvested in housing stock in future years.

 Council Tax collection rates were a little lower than profiled and 0.2% 
lower than at the same point in the 2014/15 financial year.

 Business rates collection was 0.1% lower than the required profile.
 The capital programme overall spend to 30 September 2015 was 

£44.8m which was 39% of the revised budget.



2

3.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised:

 If there was a deficit at the end of the financial year the Council 
would be able to use reserves to cover this.

 The lessons that had been learnt from the previous financial year 
around savings that had not been achieved included: ensuring that 
only deliverable savings were scheduled; and having better 
monitoring in place to flag up variances.

 There was still budgetary pressure from the No Recourse to Public 
Funds group but this had reduced and was expected to be within 
budget in the 2016/17 financial year.

 The three schools that had a deficit were: Sedgehill; Deptford Green; 
and All Saints Primary School. There were plans in place to reduce 
spend and bring the schools budgets back into balance.  

3.3 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

4. Management Report

4.1 Barrie Neal, Head of Corporate Policy and Governance introduced the 
report and the following key points were noted:

 The Management Report looked at the Council’s performance, 
projects, risks and finance and highlighted areas for management 
attention and areas of good performance.

 The information in the report included contextual data in order to give 
more details on the headline performance.

 In regard to contextual data for Children and Young People, the 
Executive Director was undertaking a review into the high level of 
recorded child protection enquiries.  

 Programmes and projects were now summarised in one page of the 
document and included the new addition of the Besson Street 
Development.

 The section on risk was also highlighted in the report.

4.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were made:

 The performance indicator relating to Education and Healthcare 
Plans was based on a small number of these being issued. This 
meant that one complicated case could significantly reduce the 
percentage being delivered on time.

 Risk scores were based on the impact verses likelihood and then 
categorised in a grid with a score of 1-5. The multiplication of the two 
elements produced the overall risk rating of red, amber or green.

 The Management Report had recently gone to Business Panel, 
attended by the Chairs of all Select Committees. Clarification was 
sought as to the extent to which Select Committees routinely made 



3

use of the data on risk and performance in the report. An update on 
this would be provided to committee members. 

4.3 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

5. Mid-Year Treasury Management Review

5.1 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources, presented the report to the 
committee and highlighted the following key points:

 The report presented the current economic conditions in which the 
Council was operating including the UK economic context.

 Council investments performance for the risk profile was in line with 
a benchmark group of London Boroughs.

 The Council has a 12-month view on investments which was 
currently under review. Longer term investments may increase risk 
but also potential yield.

 With respect to increasing income generated; pooled investments 
were also being considered. Auditors would make a view on whether 
these would be considered as capital expenditure or investment.

5.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key point was made:

 The benchmark group of London authorities had a higher percentage 
of investments in 12 month + arrangements with up to 10% of their 
portfolios in this bracket compared to 0% of the London Borough of 
Lewisham. 

5.3 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6. Income Generation Review - Final Report

6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report to the committee and 
highlighted the following key point:

 The report collated the evidence heard and research undertaken by 
the committee at their evidence sessions in April and July and 
meetings in June.

6.2 Councillor Jamie Milne, Chair of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
circulated proposed recommendations for discussion and agreement and 
highlighted that Councillor Ingleby had made some suggestions which the 
Chair had incorporated into his proposed recommendations, principally in 
recommendations 2 and 11.  In the discussion that followed the following 
key point was made:



4

 There was currently the maximum permitted number of cabinet posts 
therefore amendments to existing portfolios may be a more realistic 
option than creating new cabinet posts. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That a further update on the strategies being pursued by the Council on 
proposals for income generation from the private rental sector be reported 
back to the committee.

(2) That the following recommendations be agreed and the report and 
recommendations be referred to Mayor and Cabinet:

1. That the work undertaken by this committee to identify an income stream 
and potential partner through a wireless concession be endorsed and 
secured as soon as possible to ensure that the high level of potential 
income identified by this review is realised. 

2. That a commercialisation ethos be endorsed and embedded throughout the 
Council as a method of protecting services to residents whilst maintaining a 
public sector ethos. Generating income should be seen as a means of 
protecting services and reducing further cuts. The more self-funding a 
service can be, the greater the resilience it has to withstand further 
reductions in funding.

3. That a commercialisation specialist be appointed at senior officer level as 
soon as possible, to lead and develop the organisational changes needed 
to deliver this new commercial approach.

4. That the portfolio of one cabinet post be amended to include specific 
responsibility and accountability for commercialisation and income 
generation and all cabinet posts portfolios include considering income 
generation options.

5. That support for staff be embedded in any process or culture change within 
the Council. The Committee note that commercialisation can feel 
challenging and staff, managers and elected members need to be guided 
and supported through the process. 

6. That all Heads of Service be engaged in the process of moving to an 
increasingly commercial culture and in identifying income streams. 

7. That in addition to a “top down” approach to identifying commercial 
strategies and income streams, a “bottom up” approach be encouraged for 
front line staff to report areas where they feel fee levels are wrong and to 
identify new areas of potential income streams. A platform for staff to do 
this should be created with clear feedback provided.

8. That the true costs of Council services be understood to ensure that when 
full cost recovery is sought, it is based on accurate cost figures.



5

9. That any restructures within the Council ensure the right grade of staff for 
the work. It is costly to have the wrong grade of staff carrying out certain 
tasks and management structures should be studied closely with analysis 
based on role breakdowns and not just title and grade. This is to ensure 
that services can be profitable or cost neutral by making as efficient use of 
all skills as possible.

10.That the Council’s “Contributions” to non-statutory services be thoroughly 
analysed to help make difficult choices. Some services are routinely being 
subsidised at higher rates than others purely due to annual and historic 
price rises affecting costs differently across services. If there is subsidy 
from the Council it needs to be properly assessed and based on policy not 
applied randomly from historic price uplifts and ineffective cost analysis of 
inflationary increases. 

11.That examples of best practice from other local authorities be continued to 
be studied as routine to ensure that the Council is considering all potential 
options to help protect services.

7. Select Committee work programme

7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager presented the item to the committee 
requesting any additional comments on the items scheduled in the work 
programme.

7.2 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and the work programme be agreed subject to the 
following amendment:

That an update on the complaints review as listed in savings proposal I3, be 
scheduled for the meeting in March.

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

8.1 RESOLVED:

That the Income Generation Review report and recommendations be referred to 
Mayor and Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


